GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

RAJYA SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. *60
TO BE ANSWERED ON DECEMBER 12, 2022

FUNDS ALLOCATED FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE
SMART CITIES IN TELANGANA

NO. 60. SHRI DAMODAR RAO DIVAKONDA:
Will the Minister of Housing and Urban Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) the funds allocated for the development of the smart cities selected in the State of Telangana, head/work-wise;

(b) the funds utilised so far for the said purpose, particularly for sewerage works;

(¢) the percentage of sewerage works which have been completed and the time by when the remaining works are likely to be completed;

(d) the details of the schemes proposed for the development of smart cities in Telangana; and

(¢) whether Government proposes to formulate any new scheme in this regard and if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

(SHRI HARDEEP SINGH PURI)

(a) to (e): A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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STATEMENT

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY OF PARTS (a) TO (e) OF THE RAJYA
SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. *60 (15th POSITION) FOR ANSWER ON 12.12.2022
REGARDING FUNDS ALLOCATED FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE SMART
CITIES IN TELANGANA

(a) to (e): Government of India launched the Smart Cities Mission (SCM) on 25 June 20135.
100 Smart Cities have been selected through 4 rounds of competition from January 2016 to June 2018. 2 cities in the State of Telangana namely Greater Warangal and Karimnagar have been selected for development as Smart Cities.

As per SCM Guidelines, Central Government will provide financial support to the extent of T 48,000 crore over five years to the 100 Smart Cities 1.¢., on an average 100 crore per city per vear. An equal amount on a matching basis will be contributed by the State Government/Urban Local Body (ULB). 98% of funds released under the Mission are earmarked for cities - 93% for project expenditure and 5% for Administrative and Office Expenses (A&OE) while remaining 2% are available as A&OE to the Mission Directorate at the Ministry of

Housing & Urban Affairs, Government of India.

Details of funds released under SCM for the Smart Cities of Telangana is given below:-

(Z in crore)

Smart City Funds released | Utilization of | Share released | Utilization of State
by Central | Central by State | Government share
Government Government Government by Smart Cities
funds
Greater Warangal 196 196 50 50
Karimnagar 196 196 186 186
Total 392 392 236 236

(Source; SCM GMIS as on 2 December, 2022)

So far, in Smart Cities of Telangana, work orders have been issued in 109 projects worth

Z 1,824 crore; of which 39 projects worth ¥ 294.32 crore have been completed.
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The status of sewerage works being implemented by the Smart Cities of Telangana i1s given

below:-
(T in crore)
Smart City | Details of Sewerage Project | Utilization | Physical | Expected time of
project Cost of project | progress | completion
cost (%)
Karimnagar | Construction of | 48.00 2.15 18 April 2023
underground drainage
system
Construction of Sewage | 220.00 33.40 13 Construction yet to
Treatment Plants at 3 start in project (1)
Locations i.e., at Reddypuram.
Greater (1) 100 MLD STP at
Warangal Reddypuram, Construction
(2 15 MLD at completed &
Pragathinagar and commissioning by
3) 5 MLD at December, 2022 in Ursugutta under Single (2)and (3) & its Package m GWMC- Operation &
Under Smart City Maintenance
Development Funds (O&M) to be completed by
December 2027
Faecal Sludge Treatment 8.50 0.50 6 Construction to be completed in
January 2023 &
O&M by March
2031
STP at MGM Hospital — | 2.77 1.96 100 Completed in
750 KIL.D March 2020

(Financial Progress
71%) and O&M by
July 2025

Details of projects undertaken by the Smart Cities of Telangana given in Annexure-1.

There is no proposal under consideration of the Government for formulating any new scheme under SCM for any of the Smart Cities including those in the State of Telangana.
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Annexure-I in reply to parts (a) to (e) of Rajva Sabha Starred Question No. 60 for answer on 12.12.2022 regarding Funds allocated for the development of the smart cities in Telangana asked by Shri Damodar Rao Divakonda, Hon’ble MP.

Telangana: Projects under Smart Cities Mission

{Amount in ¥ crore)

Work Completed Work Order Issued Total
SRy PT(()T]:egs Amount PI:((:]:e(::it‘s Amount PT(()T]:egs Amount
Greater Warangal 26 38.74 38 844.61 64 883.35
Karimnagar 13 255.58 32 685.51 45 941.09
Total 39 294.32 70 1530.12 109 1824.44

(Source; Information submitted by cities to MoHUA)

Greater Warangal Smart City: Works Completed (26 projects, T 38.74 crore):

(Zin crore)

S.No.

Project

Cost

Bhadrakali Lake Regeneration and Cleaning

1.20

Bund Protection and drain work along Bhadrakali Lake
Promenade

1.20

Repairs to existing Traffic Signals at 13 junctions
1. Kazipet Junction

2. Fatima Junction

3. Adalath Junction

4. DPO Junction

5. KUC X Road

6. Ashoka Junction

7. Alankar Junction

8. Mulugu X Road

9. MGM Junction

10. Pochamma Maidan Junction
11. Kashibugga Junction

12. Venkatramana Junction

13. Head Post Office Junction

0.40

STP at MGM Hospital - 750K1.D

277

Procurement of furniture for Central Library, Warangal

0.48

Procurement of furniture for Regional Library, Warangal

0.30

] ESA Il P

Shifting of 11KV lines and LT lines from Masjid near Alalankar Junction to Bhadrakali Temple in Smart city Project in Pochamma Maidan Section

0.27

Shifting of 11KV lines and LT lines from GWMC office to Bhadrakali Bridge in Smart City Project in Matwada Section

0.17

Supply, Installation, Testing & Commissioning of Public Space Lighting along Fathima Jn. to Subedari Jn.

2.00

10

Supply, Installation, Testing & Commissioning of Public Space Lighting along Subedari In. to DPO Jn.

2.00

11

Development of Cycle Track From Fathima Junction —
Subedari Junction

2.00
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S.No. Project Cost
12. Procurement of Road Sweeping Machines 4.00
13. Providing Central Lighting along KUC Junction to Peddammagadda Junction Along By Pass Road and Hanuman 181
Temple Junction near Ursugutta Road to near GanapatiEngg '
College Junction, Warangal. (6.57 km)
14. Providing Central Lighting from Adalath Junction to Under Bridge Via CSR Garden along Hunter Road, Warangal (6.18 1.74 km)
15. Providing Central Lighting from 12 vents Junction to Existing 0.50
Double Divider at Pothana Nagar Road Ramannapet (1.68 Km) '
16. Shifting of 11KV & 33KV poles, LT lines & DTR located
along the approach roads porposed at Grand Entrance Gate on 0.48
Warangal-Narsampet Highway
17. Shifting of 11KV & 33KV poles, LT lines & DTR located
along the approach roads porposed at Grand Entrance Gate on 0.19
Warangal-Karimnagar Highway
18. Shifting of 11KV & 33KV poles, LT lines & DTR located
along the approach roads porposed at Grand Entrance Gate on 0.10
Warangal-Khammam Highway
19. Landscaping works at 570M Bunds at Bhadrakali Temple 0.50
20. Renovation of Central Library, Warangal 0.81
21. Renovation of Regional Library, Warangal 0.65
22. Supply, Installation, Testing Commissioning of Public Space 146
Lighting along Subedari Jn. to DPO JIn. '
23. Redevelopment of Public Garden 11.50
24. Providing Central Lighting from Adalath Junction to Under 1.19
Bridge Via CSR Garden along Hunter Road, Warangal '
25. Renovation of Regional Library, Warangal (Phase- IT) 0.60
26. Illumination of Town Hall 0.70
Total 38.74
Greater Warangal Smart City: Works Ongoing (38 projects, T 844.61 crore):
(Zin crore)
S.No. Project Cost
L. Smart Roads Package-1 78.50
2. Smart Roads - Phase -1 - 4 Roads 60.97
3. Widening of Roads on either side of propose Grand Entrance (4) No's
to Warangal Under Smart City Funds. 19.55
Construction of Smart Library 0.55
Bhadrakali Lakefront promenade - Foreshore Road 74.90
Development of Zone D of Bhadrakali Lake Front Promenade with 150
Two Years Defect Liability Period )
L. Development of Zone E of Bhadrakali Lake Front Promenade with 500
Two Years Defect Liability Period in Warangal '
8. Stone Sculpture work for the Entrance Portal at Entrance Plaza-11 1.20
under the Bhadrakali L.ake Front Promenade Development. '
4. Provision of Laundry mart - Phase II (Pothana) 1.50
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S.No. Project Cost
10. Froreshore Development -Ursugutta 14.00
11. Construction of Sewage Treatment Plants at 3 Locations i.e., 100

MLD STP at Redd.ypuram, 15 M.LD at Pragathinagar and 5_1\/[LD at 270.00
Ursugutta under Single Package in GWMC-Under Smart City :
Development Funds
12. Improvement of Padmakshi Temple precinct 0.76
13. Faecal Sludge Treatment Plant 12.00
14. Foreshore Development —Waddepally 14.50
15. Smart Roads Package-2 67.00
16. Supply, Installation, Testing and Commissioning of Portable Compactors, Hook Loaders with Chasis for proposed Two Solid 6.30
Waste Transfer Stations at Balasamudram, Hanamkonda and Pothana
Nagar, Warangal
17. Construction of Road from Desersa road to Ursugutta(0.68Km) 8.40
18. Cons.;truction of Road from Kareemabad road (FLY over) to 2700
Gavicherlacross road(3.20Km) )
12, Biomining of Municipal Solid Waste Disposal Site at Rampur 36.00
20. Heritage walk(Development of Adventure trail - Hanumakonda Hill) 2.00
21. Construction of Two transfer Stations involving Civil and MEP works 150
at Balasamundram and Pothana in Warangal- Part A '
22. Construction of two vent underground duct along the right side of the
100 ' REC-KUC Road from Oaracheruvu, Gopalpur (V) and joining 56.70
the original stream at Presidency School Bridge on 80 feet Road
23. Physical Infrastructure improvement to 37 Government Schools 9.00
24. Froreshore Development —Ursugutta 14.50
25. B) Construction of High Level Bridge by NH at Naimnagarnallah
(Km. 24/8-10 of NH-563) Under Smart City With Smart City Mission 8.72
Funds.
26. Construction of RCC Retaining Wall at KM4/0-4 of Kazipeta-Peddammagada Road m Warangal urban District by R & B under 2.63
Smart City Mission with SCM funds
27. Provision of Laundry mart - Phase I (Reddy Colony) 1.50
28. Construction of Grand Entrance for the road Warangal to Mulugu 0.75
{Cultural Theme) '
29. Provision of Laundry mart - Phase |
30. Construction of Retaining Walls along the Nallah between presidency 22.00
school and Nayeemnagar )
3l System Integrator for Implementation of Pan-City ICT Components 71.00
32. Foreshore Development -Bandam Cheruvu 3.15
33. Implementation of Smart Library System at Central Library, Warangal 0.90
34. Implementation of Smart Library System at Regional Library, 110
Warangal '
33, Provision of Laundry mart - Equipment- Phase I 1.50
36. Operation and Maintenance of Two Transfer stations Pothana for three 350

vears under the Smart City Mission (SCM)
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37

Operation and Maintenance of Two Transfer stations ( Balasamudram)

for three years under the Smart City Mission (SCM) —
38. ans_truction of Culverts on Nallahs under Smart City with Smart City 15.10
Mission Funds
Total 844.61
Karimnagar Smart City: Works Completed (13 projects, T 255.58 crore):
Z in crore)
S.No. Project Cost
1 Junction Development of Naka Chowrasta, IB Circle and Telangana 0.37
2. Development of Green Promenade at Circus Ground 395
3. SWM - Supply and Installation of Portable Static Compactor Station including 1.43
Construction of Shed
4. Maintenance of Circus Ground for one Year 0.20
5. Improvement of Kaman JTunction 0.23
6 Supply, Delivery, Installation, Commissioning Integration to SCADA of Ultrasonic 0.96
Clamp-on fixed type Flow Meters and Ultrasonic Level Transmitters
7. Supply, Delivery, Installation and Commissioning of EPDM Flooring at Circus Ground 0.37
8. Road Signages 0.98
9. Construction of Rainwater Harvesting System of 10 Cum capacity at one location as Pilot 0.08
Project under Smart Cities Mission
10. Junction Development of Naka Chowrasta, IB Circle and Telangana 0.37
11 Development of Green Promenade at Circus Ground 395
12. SWM - Supply and Installation of Portable Static Compactor Station including 1.43
Construction of Shed
13. Maintenance of Circus Ground for one Year 0.20
Total (13 projects) 255.58
Karimnagar Smart City: Works Ongoing (32 projects, T 685.51 crore):
(Zin crore)
S.No. Project Cost
1. Development of Park at Multipurpose School including EPDM Flooring , Art & Sculpture 9.20
2. Development of various junctions including mahabharat Concept 8.80
3 Development of Specially Abled Park 392
4. Development of Smart Roads in Package-3 Phase-1 65.00
5. Junction development at Telangana Chowk 1.20
6. Continuous Pressurized 24x7 Water Supply System in 3 pilot zones 18.65
7 Rain Water harvesting 6.73
8. Construction of Underground Drainage System (HSCs and 1Cs) 48.00
9 Social Infrastructure- e-Education and toilets 7.00
10. Ancillary Works & Other Interventions at Dr. B.R. Ambedkar Stadium 21.00
11. Zebra crossings and ramps 2.00
12. E-learnig and Smart Classrooms in Schools 10.55
13 Construction of SPV Office, ICCC and DRF Office (Civil Works) 12.50
14. Tower Circle Rejuvenation 26.00
15. Integrated Roads Redesign - Other Roads - Phase-2 94.00
16. | SWM - Supply and Installation of Modern Underground Bins 1.63
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S.No. Project Cost
17. | SWM - Biomining at existing dump yard 16.14
18. Storm Water Drains in ABD Area 138.00
19. | Development of Integrated Market at Bull Semen Center, near Karimnagar Dairy 11.77
20. Construction of SPV Office, ICCC and DRF Office (IT Component) 98.00
21. | Development of various junctions in the city (Group-2) 1.87

Supply_, Delivery,_ Install_ation and Commis_sionin_g of 12 meter’s circular Musical 132
22, | Fountain at Park in Multi-Purpose School in Karimnagar

Supply, Delivery, Installation and Commissioning of Play Equipment at Park in Multi-
23, | Purpose School in Karimnagar B30
24, | Development of Rajeev Park in Karimnagar 0.92
25 | Integrated Market at existing Kashmir gadda Market 10.40
26. | Centers of Excellence and Digital Library (Civil & MEP Works) 7.27
27. | Re-development of Balasadanam and Kharkhanagadda Anganwadi Center 2.00
28 Designated hawking vendor zones 1.85
29 Modern Mechanized Dobhi Ghat 2.00
30. | Integrated Municipal Solid Waste Management 50.00
3] | Retrofitting of Structures Multi Purpose School Conservation 5.00
32, | Centers of Excellence and Digital Library {IT Component) 1.79

Total (32 projects) 685.51

(Source; Information submitted by cities to MoHUA)
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